

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JACQUELINE A. COTE, on behalf of herself
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 15 Civ. 12945 (WGY)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
AND APPROVAL OF DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT FUNDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Proposed Settlement is Fair Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should be Approved ... 8

 A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 10

 B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair. 11

 1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long..... 11

 2. The Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval..... 12

 3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve
 the Case Responsibly. 13

 4. Plaintiff Would Face Substantial Risks if the Case Proceeded, and the
 Settlement Fund is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible
 Recovery. 14

 5. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple. 17

 6. Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not
 Detract from the Fairness of the Settlement. 18

 C. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate. 18

II. Final Certification of the Proposed Class is Appropriate 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014).....	18
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 10
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. Mar. 10, 2017)	15
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 1230393 (7th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	15
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	10, 11, 14
<i>In re Austrian & Ger. Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11, 18
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 09-2067, 2014 WL 4446464 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2014)	16, 17
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19

<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Lupron Mkt. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass 2005)	9, 15, 18
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage</i> , F. Supp. 2d 448, 473 (D.P.R. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	9, 12
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)	18
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5.....	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8, 17, 18, 20
